

# Pinellas County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-737A	Version: 1			
Туре:	Appointmen	t S	status:	Passed	
File created:	5/2/2016	Ir	n control:	Emergency Medical Services Autho	rity
On agenda:	6/21/2016	F	inal action:	6/21/2016	
Title:	Appointments to the Emergency Medical Services Medical Control Board.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. MCB Bylaws 6-24-15, 2. Recommendation Letter - Dr Jeremy White, 3. Dr Jeremy White_Redacted, 4. Dr Rajneesh Mathur CV_Redacted, 5. EMS Medical Control Board Roster				
Date	Ver. Action	Ву	Acti	on	Result
6/21/2016	1 Board	of County Commissio	ners app	roved	Pass

### Subject:

Appointments to the Emergency Medical Services Medical Control Board.

## **Recommended Action:**

Sitting as the Pinellas County Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Authority, approve the following appointments to the EMS Medical Control Board for a two-year terms ending June 2018: Dr. Rajneesh Mathur, reappointment as emergency physician representative, and Dr. Jeremy White, appointment as emergency physician alternate.

### Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure community.

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support.

#### Summary:

Dr. Rajneesh Mathur has volunteered to serve another two-year term as an emergency physician representative.

Dr. Jeremy White has been nominated by Florida Hospital North Pinellas to serve a two-year term as an emergency physician named alternate representative for Dr. Mathur.

#### **Background Information:**

The Pinellas County Emergency Medical Services Special Act established a Medical Control Board (MCB) consisting of four (4) licensed physicians specializing in emergency medicine from facilities in Pinellas County, four (4) Pinellas County hospital administrators, one (1) emergency physician appointed by the Pinellas County Medical Association, one (1) emergency physician appointed by the Pinellas County Society and one (1) emergency physician from a trauma center located

#### File #: 16-737A, Version: 1

within Pinellas County.

Per Section 3.3 of the EMS Medical Control Board bylaws, a member may recommend to the EMS Authority for approval of an alternate to serve in their absence. The alternate must represent the same category as that of the member.

#### Fiscal Impact:

N/A

#### Staff Member Responsible:

Michael Cooksey, Director, Safety and Emergency Services

#### Partners:

EMS Medical Control Board EMS Advisory Council Pinellas County Fire Chiefs' Association Sunstar Paramedics

#### Attachments:

EMS Medical Control Board Roster Dr. Rajneesh Mathur's Curriculum Vitae Letter of Nomination - Florida Hospital North Pinellas Dr. Jeremy White's Curriculum Vitae EMS Medical Control Board Bylaws